

Council of the City of Philadelphia Office of the Chief Clerk Room 402, City Hall Philadelphia

(Resolution No. 060903)

#### RESOLUTION

Honoring renowned disc jockey Pierre Robert for his 25<sup>th</sup> Anniversary with WMMR 93.3 as an energetic, outrageous, and celebrated personality at one of America's oldest and most influential rock stations.

WHEREAS, Pierre Robert came to Philadelphia and WMMR from San Francisco in 1981, starting as a weekend jockey and record librarian; and

WHEREAS, Robert worked his way up through WMMR, taking on a wide variety of positions, including mornings, late night and midday shifts, until settling with his current time slot, weekdays 10 to 3, where he hosts several popular segments for listeners; and

WHEREAS, Robert has developed into an iconic, powerful personality on rock radio, and is praised for his warmth and humanity on-air and in person; and

WHEREAS, Pierre Robert is one of Philadelphia's most recognizable figureheads, blending his radio presence with community activity; and

WHEREAS, Pierre has commingled with and interviewed countless Rock legends, including Jerry Garcia, Mick Jagger, Keith Richards, and Bono, giving Philadelphia's rock community an intimate look at many famous artists; and

WHEREAS, Robert has continually promoted tolerance and respect for others on his show and in his life, influencing countless listeners and being a positive and prominent role model for a diverse range of people; and

WHEREAS, For his midday show and other special news programs, Robert has been honored by the Philadelphia March of Dimes Achievement in Radio (AIR), winning 7 awards over 5 years; and

RESOLUTION NO. 060903 continued

WHEREAS, Through his work, he has aided Philadelphia's rock scene and cultural awareness, allowing the City to flourish and to continue to grow accordingly; now therefore

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, That it honor renowned disc jockey Pierre Robert for his 25<sup>th</sup> Anniversary with WMMR 93.3 as an energetic, outrageous, and celebrated personality at one of America's oldest and most influential rock stations.

FURTHER RESOLVED, That an Engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Pierre Robert as evidence of the sincere sentiments and recognition of this legislative body.

RESOLUTION NO. 060903 continued

RESOLUTION NO. 060903 continued

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution, Adopted by the Council of the City of Philadelphia on the thirtieth of November, 2006.

> Anna C. Verna PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

Patricia Rafferty CHIEF CLERK OF THE COUNCIL

- Introduced by: Councilmember Kenney
- Sponsored by: Council President Verna, Councilmembers Kenney, Greenlee, Rizzo, DiCicco, Goode, Savage, Krajewski, Kelly, O'Neill, Tasco, Blackwell, Miller, Reynolds Brown, Ramos, Campbell and Clarke